conditional use permits for parking to reference state law and clarify the Planning Board’s 
authority.)? 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 9, 2010: Yes – 2,255 No – 1,373 

Article 10 - Bridge Reconstruction - Bond Issue   $1,297,000.00 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Two Hundred Ninety-
Seven Thousand Dollars ($1,297,000.00) for the replacement of bridges at North Main Street over 
Widow Harris Brook and Emerson Way over Widow Harris Brook and to cover the costs associated 
with obtaining a bond issue, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $1,297,000.00 of bonds

[...]

Needed 2,742 for 2/3 Vote to Pass.  
Passed on official ballot vote on March 9, 2010: Yes – 2,895 No – 1,217 

Article 11 - Water Meter Replacement/Fixed Network-SRF Loan $2,298,550.00 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Million Two Hundred Ninety-
Eight Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,298,550.00) for the purpose of replacing all of the 
residential water meters in the town and installing automated equipment on existing commercial 
meters, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $2,298,550.00 of notes from the State of New 
Hampshire Revolving Funds for such purposes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal

[...]

loan balance through the State of New Hampshire Drinking Water Revolving Funds. 
Needed 2,711 for 2/3 Vote to Pass.  
Failed on official ballot vote on March 9, 2010: Yes – 1,742 No – 2,324 

Article 12 - 2010 Operating Budget   $33,468,245.00 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Three Million Four Hundred 
Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($33,468,245.00) for the operational 
expenses of the Town for fiscal year 2010. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 9, 2010: Yes – 2,067 No – 1,964 

Article 13 - 2010 Operating Budget    $33,468,245.00 
To see if the Town will vote, if article 12 fails to pass, to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-
Three Million Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Five Dollars 
($33,468,245.00) for the operational expenses of the Town for fiscal year 2010, or such other 
amount as the Town Meeting shall determine, for the operational expenses of the Town for fiscal 
year 2010. 
Tabled at deliberative session – March 13, 2010 

Article 14 - Expendable Trust Fund – Employee Separation   $350,000.00 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($350,000.00), to be placed in the Employee Separation Benefits Expendable Trust Fund 
previously established for the purpose of funding the buy-out of employee benefits upon separation 
of employment and to authorize the transfer of this amount from the December 31, 2009 General

[...]

Article 16 - Police Cruisers – 3-Year Lease Purchase Option   $117,053.00 
To see if the town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a three-year lease 
agreement for $341,029.00 for the purpose of purchasing new police cruisers for the Police 
Department and to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Fifty- Three 
Dollars ($117,053.00) for the first year's payment. This sum to be partially offset by revenues 
received from vehicle sales and the Public Safety Revolving Fund in the amount of $35,500.00 with 
the remaining amount to be raised by taxation.  This lease agreement contains an "escape clause".

[...]

Passage of the article will make article 17 null and void. 
Passed at deliberative session – March 13, 2010 

Article 17 - Purchase Five Cruisers for the Police Department   $145,000.00 
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($145,000.00) for the purpose of purchasing five new police cruisers for the Police 
Department. This article is null and void if article 16 for vehicle lease purchase passes. 
Tabled at deliberative session – March 13, 2010 

Article 18 - Four DPW Trucks – 5-Year Lease Purchase Option  $42,594.00 
To see if the town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a five-year lease 
agreement for $151,595.00 for the purpose of purchasing four new Trucks for the Department of 
Public Works and to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-
Four Dollars ($32,894.00) for the first year's payment for that purpose and further to raise and 
appropriate an additional amount of Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($9,700.00) for the 
purchase of additional equipment for a total appropriation of $42,594.00.  This lease agreement 
contains an "escape clause".  (Majority vote required). 
Passed at deliberative session – March 13, 2010 

Article 19 - Town Hall Vehicles – 3-Year Lease Purchase Option  $23,145.00